VOL. 44 NO. 10 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS 1037
DYNEMICINS O, P AND Q: NOVEL ANTIBIOTICS RELATED TO DYNEMICIN A
ISOLATION, CHARACTERIZATION AND BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITY
Megumi Miyoshi-Saitoh, Naoko Morisaki, Yoshiyuki Tokiwa
and Shigeo Iwasaki*
Institute of Applied Microbiology, The University of Tokyo,
1-1-1 Yayoi, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113, Japan
Masataka Konishi, Kyoichiro Saitoh and Toshikazu Oki

spectrometer at 125.65MHz. Chemical shifts are
given relative to Me4Si.
The numbering system is shown in Fig. 1.
e Signal assignments were interchangeable and were
made taking the assignment for dynemicin A into
consideration5*.
(at 3 4.59) by NOEexperiment. The carbon signal
at 3 156.0 was, consequently, assigned to C-27.
Dynemicin P (4), a blue powder, gave a HRFAB-MSspectrum agreeing with the formula C28H21NO9
which is one carbon less than dynemicin M (2, C29H23NO9).The *H NMRspectrum of 4 indicated the
presence of a OHgroup at C-6 instead of the OCH3group present at this position of 2 showing a broad
doublet at 3 4.83 (.7=3.8 Hz) coupled with 7-H (3 3.19) and a broad singlet at 3 3.13 due to an exchangeable
proton. The spectral data of 4 indicated that the structural difference between 4 and 2 lie only in this part
and are fully consistent with the structure 4, O-desmethyldynemicin M.
Dynemicin Q (5), a blue powder, gave a HRFAB-MSspectrum consistent with the formula C28H19NO9
VOL. 44 NO. 10 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS 1041
Fig. 4. ^-^C correlation by HMBCexperiment.
Table 3. *H NMRdata ofdynemicins M, O, P and Qa.
p .. Chemical shift (d, ppm), multiplicity and coupling constant (in Hz)
No'bn ProtonDynemicin M (2) Dynemicin O (3) Dynemicin P (4) Dynemicin Q (5)
1 1-NH 9.77 (1H, d,/=4.5)c 9.70 (1H, d,7=7.0)c 10.03 (1H, d,7=3.5)c 10.08 (1H, d, J=5.2)c
2 2-H 4.61(1H,d,7=4.5) 4.59(1H,d,7=7.0) 3.51(1H,d,7=3.5) 4.73(1H,d,7=5.2)
3 3-OH 3.97 (1H, br s)d'f 4.14 (1H, br s)d'f 4.09 (1H, br s)f 3.41 (1H, br s)d'f
4 4-H 3.29 (1H, q, 7=7.0) 3.27 (1H, br q, 4.12 (1H, br q,
7=7.5)e 7=6.3)
4-CH3 1.29 (3H, d,7=7.0) 1.30 (3H, d, 7=7.5) 1.37 (3H, d, 7=6.3) 2.01 (3H, s)
5 5-OH 5.79 (1H, s)d
6 6-H 4.83 (1H, d, 7=4.5) 5.05 (1H, dd, 4.83 (1H, br d,
7=4.0, 0.5)e 7=3.8)
6-OCH3 3.56 (3H, s) 3.65 (3H, s)
6-OH 3.13 (1H, br s)c
7 7-H 3.67 (1H, d, 7=4.5) 3.95 (1H, d, 7=4.0) 3.19 (1H, d, 7=3.8) 5.28 (1H, s)
8 8-OH 3.45 (1H, br s)d'f 3.51 (1H, br s)d'f 3.ll (1H, br s)f 3.20 (1H, br s)d>f
10 10-H 7.68 (1H, s) 7.63 (1H, s) 7.76(1H, s) 7.74(1H, s)
ll ll-OH 12.82 (1H, s)d 12.74 (1H, s)d 12.99 (1H, s) 12.98 (1H, s)^
15 15-OH 12.48 (1H, s)d 12.40 (1H, s)d 12.67 (1H, s) 12.61 (1H, s)d-1
16 16-H } 7.14(lH,d,7=9.5) j 7.13(1H,d,7=9.0) j 7.26(1H,d,7=9.5) j 7.20(1H,d,7=9.5)
17 17-H J 7.ll(1H,d,7=9.5) J 7.09(1H,d,7=9.0) J 7.22(1H,d,7=9.5) J 7.23(1H,d,7=9.5)
18 18-OH 12.16 (lH, s)d 12.12 (1H, s)d 12.30 (1H, s) 12.28 (1H, s)d-!
24 24-H -I 6.85 (1H, dd, 7.03 (1H, brd, -1
7=8.0, 0.5) 7=8.0)g
25 25-H 7.10(1H,dd, 7.22(1H,dd
7=8.0, 8.0) 7=8.0, 8.0)h
26 26-H " 7.0-7.3 (4H,m) 6.80 (1H, dd, 7.33 (1H, dd, - 7.1-7.3 (4H, m)
7=8.0, 0.5) 7=8.0, 8.0)h
27 27-H J 7.46(1H,brd,
7=8.0)g
27-OH 7.35 (1H, s)d
a Spectra were taken in CDC13solution using a Jeol JMN-FX500 spectrometer.
b The numbering system is shown in Fig. 1.
c Signal intensity decreased slowly by addition of D2O.
d Signal disappeared by addition of D2O.
e Coupling between 4-H and 6-H was confirmed by decoupling technique.
f~* Signal assignments were interchangeable.
1 042 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS OCT. 1991
which is only two hydrogen atoms less than that of4. Its XHNMRspectrum lacked both a proton quartet
and the methyl doublet due to 4-H and 4-CH3 in the spectra of 2~4. Instead it exhibited a methyl singlet
shifted to a lower field (S 2.01). This suggested the introduction of a C(4)=C(5) double bond. The
spectrum also showed the 7-H signal as a singlet at a lower field (S 5.28) and a singlet of an exchangeable
proton at S 5.79 (C(5)-OH). Summarizing all the spectral data, structure 5, an oxidized form of 4, was
proposed for dynemicin Q.
As shown above, compounds 3, 4 and 5 have, like 2, a bridging phenylene group, a vicinal diol and
a keto function in place of a l,5-diyn-3-one bridge, an epoxide and a carboxyl group in 1, respectively.
It is quite conceivable that these compounds were derived from the precursor(s) having an enediyne and an
epoxy group via the hydrolytic opening of the epoxide followed by aromatization of the enediyne system.
The possibility that compounds 2~5 may be artifacts should be eliminated, because, on the one hand,
the compound2 which is the most abundant component of these four compoundsappeared in the ethyl
acetate extract of the cultured broth, even at earlier stages of cultivation. On the other hand, the
epoxy group in 1 was stable even under acidic and alkaline conditions that are muchmore severe than
that in the cultivation and isolation processes.
CD Spectra of Dynemicins
The CD spectra of compounds 1 ~5 were drawn in Fig. 5. A distinct difference of the CDcurves was
observed at around 280 nmbetween 1 having an enediyne system and 2~5 in which the enediyne system
had aromatized. The CD curve of 1 showed peaks at 280 and 293 nm, whereas the latter group of compounds
exhibited a trough at this region. Since the l,5-diyn-3-ene chromophore normally has UVabsorption
maxima at 265~290 nm, the positive Cotton effects shown in this region by dynemicin A should reflect
the stereochemistry of its tricyclo core containing the enediyne moiety.
Biological Activities
The antimicrobial activity and in vitro cytotoxicity against murine and humantumor cells were
Fig. 5. CD spectra ofdynemicins A (1), M (2), O (3), P (4) and Q (5).
CDspectra were taken in dioxane solutions on a Jasco J-20A recording spectro polarimeter.
Respective CD curves are drawn as follows: , A (1); , M (2); , O (3); , P (4);
--Q(5).
VOL. 44 NO. 10 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS
Table 4. Antibacterial activity of dynemicins O (3) and Q (5)a compared with that of dynemicin
A(l).
MIC (fig/ml)
1 043
Strain
5 1
Staphylococcus aureus FDA209P
S. aureus Smith
S. epidermidis 1 1-1 168
S. epidermidis 1 1-1230
Enterococcus feacalis A9808
E. faecium A24817
Micrococcus luteus PCI 1001
Bacillus subtilis PCI 219